
 
 
THIS NOTICE IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION. 
 
If you are in any doubt about the course of action to be taken, you should consult your stockbroker, bank manager, 
solicitor, accountant or other professional adviser immediately.  
 
Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad takes no responsibility for the contents of this Notice, makes no 
representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this Notice. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

ADVANCE SYNERGY BERHAD 
(Company No. 1225-D) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia under the Companies Ordinance, 1915) 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE TO WARRANTHOLDERS 
 
 

IN RELATION TO THE 
 
 

EXPIRY AND LAST DATE OF EXERCISE  
OF THE WARRANTS 2000/2010 

 
STOCK NAME : ASB-WA 
STOCK CODE : 1481WA 

 
 
 
 

 
IMPORTANT RELEVANT DATES:- 
 

  

Last date and time for trading of Warrants 2000/2010 : Wednesday, 11 August 2010 at 5.00 p.m. 
   
Date and time of suspension of trading of Warrants 2000/2010 : Thursday, 12 August 2010 at 9.00 a.m. 
   
Last date and time for exercise of Warrants 2000/2010 : Friday, 27 August 2010 at 5.00 p.m. 
   
Date and time of expiry of Warrants 2000/2010 : Friday, 27 August 2010 at 5.00 p.m. 
   
Removal of Warrants 2000/2010 from the Official List of Bursa 
Malaysia Securities Berhad 

: Monday, 30 August 2010 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
 

This Notice is dated 23 July 2010 



- 1 - 

 
 

ADVANCE SYNERGY BERHAD 
(Company No. 1225-D) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia under the Companies Ordinance, 1915) 
 
 

Registered Office:- 
 
Level 3, West Wing, Wisma Synergy 
No. 72, Pesiaran Jubli Perak 
Seksyen 22 
40000 Shah Alam 
Selangor Darul Ehsan 
 
23 July 2010 

 
Directors:- 
 
Dato’ Ahmad Sebi Bakar (Executive Chairman) 
Lee Su Nie (Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer) 
Dato’ Abdul Murad Bin Khalid (Independent Non-Executive Director) 
Datin Masri Khaw Binti Abdullah (Non-Independent Non-Executive Director) 
Chim Wai Khuan (Independent Non-Executive Director) 
Yong Teck Ming (Independent Non-Executive Director) 
 
 
To: The Warrantholders* of Advance Synergy Berhad (“ASB” or “the Company”) 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
 
NOTICE OF EXPIRY AND LAST DATE FOR EXERCISE OF WARRANTS 2000/2010 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT pursuant to the terms and conditions as stipulated in the Deed Poll 
dated 28 April 2000 which has been duly amended by way of a Supplemental Deed Poll executed on 24 July 
2003, the subscription rights of the Warrants 2000/2010 (“Warrants”) issued by the Company will expire at 
5.00 p.m. on Friday, 27 August 2010 (“Expiry Date”). 
 
As at 15 July 2010, being the last practicable date prior to the printing of this Notice, there were 168,896,809 
outstanding Warrants. 
 
Warrantholders should note that all Warrants which are not exercised by 5.00 p.m. on the Expiry Date 
will lapse and every Warrant will cease thereafter to be valid for any purpose. The Warrants will be 
removed from the Official List of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) with effect 
from 9.00 a.m. on Monday, 30 August 2010. 
 
Warrantholders are therefore advised to carefully read the procedures as set out below:- 
 
1.  SUSPENSION OF TRADING AND LAST DAY OF TRADING 
 
 To facilitate the exercise of the subscription rights of the Warrants, the trading of the Warrants on Bursa 

Securities will be suspended with effect from 9.00 a.m. on Thursday, 12 August 2010 until the Expiry 
Date. Hence, the last trading day of the Warrants will be up to 5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 11 August 
2010. 

 
 
*  Warrantholders means the depositors whose names appear on the Record of Depositors as being the persons for the time 

being holding the Warrants in the Company and “Warrantholder” shall mean each or any one of them. 
 
 



- 2 - 

2. EXERCISE PRICE 
 
 The exercise price of the Warrants is RM0.71 for each new ordinary share of RM0.30 each in ASB 

(“ASB Share”). Accordingly, if you exercise 1,000 Warrants into 1,000 new ASB Shares, the total 
exercise price payable shall be RM710.00. 

 
 
3. PAYMENT OF EXERCISE PRICE 
 

The remittance of the exercise price shall be made in full and payable in Ringgit Malaysia by banker's 
draft/cashier's order drawn on a bank operating in Malaysia or a money order or postal order issued by 
a post office in Malaysia made out in favour of “ADVANCE SYNERGY BERHAD (WARRANT 
EXERCISE A/C)”, crossed “A/C Payee Only” and endorsed on the reverse side with the name, address, 
NRIC/Company registration number and Central Depository System (“CDS”) Account number of the 
Warrantholders. 
 
Each such payment shall be made free of any foreign exchange commissions, remittance charges or 
other deductions.  
  

 
4. EXERCISE OF SUBSCRIPTION RIGHTS 
 

If you are a Warrantholder and wish to exercise your subscription rights, you should:- 
 
(i)  complete and sign the enclosed Subscription Form which can also be obtained from the Share 

Registrar of ASB at the address as stated in Section 7 of this Notice during its normal business 
hours; 

  
(ii)  deliver to the Share Registrar of ASB the following documents not later than 5.00 p.m. on the 

Expiry Date:-  
 

(a) duly completed and executed Subscription Form; 
 
(b)  remittance for full exercise price as mentioned in Sections 2 and 3 above; 
 
(c)  remittance of a processing fee of RM70.00 for each Subscription Form submitted payable by 

cash or banker's draft/cashier's order drawn on a bank operating in Malaysia or a money order 
or postal order issued by a post office in Malaysia made out in favour of “SECTRARS 
SERVICES SDN BHD”. 

 
All new ASB Shares to be issued pursuant to the exercise of the Warrants will be credited into the CDS 
Account of the respective Warrantholders and no physical share certificates will be issued. The 
Company shall within eight (8) market days (or such other period as may be prescribed by Bursa 
Securities) after receiving the duly completed Subscription Form together with the requisite payment:- 
 
(i)  allot and issue new ASB Shares arising from the exercise of Warrants; 
 
(ii)   despatch a notice of allotment to the Warrantholders; and 
 
(iii)  make an application to Bursa Securities for quotation of such new ASB Shares.  

 
The new ASB Shares shall, upon allotment and issue, rank pari passu in all respects with the existing 
ordinary shares of the Company save and except that they shall not be entitled to any rights, allotments, 
dividends or other distributions declared or be declared in respect of the financial period prior to the 
financial period in which such shares are issued or for any interim dividends or distributions that may be 
declared prior to the date of allotment of such shares. 

 
 
 
 
 



- 3 - 

5.  BOOK CLOSURE DATE 
 

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:- 
 
(i)  Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd will not be accepting any request for the transfer of Warrants 

for the period commencing from 4.00 p.m. on Friday, 20 August 2010 up to the Expiry Date. 
 
(ii)  Warrantholders will qualify for entitlement to subscribe for new ASB Shares only in respect of the 

following:- 
 

(a)  Warrants transferred into the depositor’s CDS Account before 4.00 p.m. on Friday, 20 August 
2010; or 

 
(b)  Warrants bought on Bursa Securities on or before Wednesday, 11 August 2010, being the last 

day of trading of the Warrants. 
 
(iii)  All unexercised Warrants remaining in a depositor’s CDS Account as at the Expiry Date will be 

debited from the respective depositor’s CDS Account on Monday, 30 August 2010. 
  

 
6. EXPIRY OF SUBSCRIPTION RIGHTS 
 

Warrantholders should note that if their subscription rights are not exercised by 5.00 p.m. on Expiry 
Date, their rights will lapse and every Warrant will cease thereafter to be valid for any purpose. 

 
 
7. CONTACT DETAILS FOR ENQUIRIES 
 

All enquiries concerning the above should be addressed to the Share Registrar of ASB at the following 
address:- 
 
Sectrars Services Sdn Bhd 
No. 28-1, Jalan Tun Sambanthan 3 
Brickfields, 50470 Kuala Lumpur 
Tel : 03-2274 6133 
Fax : 03-2274 1016 

 
 
8.  DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT 
 

The Board of Directors of ASB has seen and approved this Notice. The members of the Board 
collectively and individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this 
Notice. The Board confirms that, after making all reasonable enquiries, to the best of their knowledge 
and belief, there are no other facts the omission of which would make any statement in this Notice 
misleading. 

 
 
By order of the Board  
 
 
 
 
 
HO TSAE FENG 
Secretary 
 
Selangor Darul Ehsan 
23 July 2010 
 



✄

- 4 - 

ADVANCE SYNERGY BERHAD 
(Company No. 1225-D) 

EXPIRY DATE  EXERCISE PERIOD 

27 August 2010 
29 August 2000 to  

27 August 2010 

SUBSCRIPTION FORM 

Issue of One Hundred Sixty Eight Million Eight Hundred Ninety Six Thousand and Eight Hundred and Nine Warrants (168,896,809) 
to subscribe for new ordinary shares in Advance Synergy Berhad (Company No. 1225-D) 

Particulars of Depositor 
*Name of depositor (Applicant) :  

*Old NRIC/Passport/Armed Forces/ Police 
Personnel/Registration No. : 

*New NRIC No. :  

Correspondence address of depositor  :  

   

Contact number :  

[All information given above must be as per information in the records of Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd (formerly known as 
Malaysian Central Depository Sdn Bhd) (“MCD”)] 

Name of Registrar : Sectrars Services Sdn Bhd 

Address of Registrar : No. 28-1, Jalan Tun Sambanthan 3, Brickfields, 50470 Kuala Lumpur 

To : Advance Synergy Berhad (the “Company”) 

I/We, the undersigned, being the depositor in respect of the Warrants above (the “Warrants”)  registered in the name of MCD, hereby 
irrevocably elect to exercise the following number of Warrants in my/our CDS Account as specified below at the price of RM0.71 only 
for each new ordinary share or such adjusted price as may for the time being applicable, subject to adjustments in accordance with the 
provisions of the Deed Poll dated 28 April 2000 and the Supplemental Deed Poll dated 24 July 2003 (“Deed Poll”). 

I/We hereby undertake to pay any deposition or other fees (if any), for the time being chargeable by, and payable to, MCD or any
applicable stamp duty or similar taxes or duties due by reason of the exercise of the Warrants referred to below, or the allotment of 
ordinary shares to MCD for my/our account. 

I/We, the undersigned, being the Warrantholder(s) of the Warrants hereby irrevocably : 

i) confirm and declare that all information provided by me/us herein are true and correct; 

ii) confirm and declare that all information indicated with an asterisk(*) is identical with the information in the records of MCD with 
regard to my/our CDS Account and further agree and confirm that in the event the information aforesaid differs from the 
information in MCD's records as mentioned earlier, the exercise of my/our rights hereunder may at your discretion be rejected; 

iii) authorise you to instruct MCD to debit the quantity(ies) of securities specified below from my/our CDS Account in the exercise of 
my/our rights specified below in accordance with the provisions of the Deed Poll; 

iv) declare and confirm the securities specified below intended for the exercise of rights are or have been designated as “free
securities” in my/our CDS Account; 

v) declare that where I am/we are entitled to receive new ordinary shares upon the exercise of my/our rights herein (apart from the 
exercise of rights in respect of call warrants), I/we hereby authorise you to allot and issue the new ordinary shares in the name of 
MCD, and for the notice of allotment to be despatched to me/us at my/our risk to the correspondence address mentioned herein; 

vi) authorise MCD to credit the quantity(ies) of new ordinary shares specified below into my/our CDS Account stated below; 

vii) hereby confirm that after the submission of this form to the Company, I/we shall not dispose, transfer or charge the securities 
intended for the exercise of rights herein until the exercise is completed by the debiting of the securities from my/our CDS 
Account or the exercise is rejected by the Company whichever shall be applicable; and 



- 5 - 

viii) hereby undertake to fully indemnify and keep the Company indemnified against any claims, losses, damages, liabilities, costs and 
expenses including legal costs that may be suffered or incurred by the Company as a result of or arising from the Company acting
in accordance with my/our authorisations and confirmations herein or from any breach of my/our undertakings herein. 

I/We hereby make payment in full for such new ordinary shares by banker's draft/cashier's order drawn on a bank operating in 
Malaysia or a money order or postal order issued by a post office in Malaysia amounting to RM[                                                         ] made 
out in favour of “ADVANCE SYNERGY BERHAD (WARRANT EXERCISE A/C)”, crossed “A/C Payee Only” and endorsed on the 
reverse side with my/our name and address, NRIC/Company registration number, and my/our source CDS Account Number. 

If Depositor is an Individual 

Signature of Depositor   Date  

If Depositor is a Body Corporate    

The Common Seal of the Depositor was  
hereunto affixed in the presence of :-  

Director  Director/Secretary  Date  

Exercise of rights : 

 Exercise of subscription rights in respect of Warrants 

Source account for debiting securities Targeted account for new shares 

Securities Code Type of Securities Quantity CDS Account Number ADA 
& Branch Code/Account No.

Quantity CDS Account Number ADA & Branch 
Code/Account No. 

      

      

      

      

      

      

* Please complete and/or delete as applicable 

Notes : 

i) No script will be issued to the depositor as the result of any exercise of the rights herein. 
ii) No depositor shall be allowed to instruct crediting of new ordinary shares into a CDS Account other than those from which the 

securities are to be debited. 
iii) A body corporate completing this form is required to affix its Common Seal. 
iv) Any subscription rights which have not been exercised by 5.00 p.m. on 27 August 2010 by the Warrantholders will lapse and be

null and void.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 15%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Europe ISO Coated FOGRA27)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 524288
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Remove
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Average
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Average
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Subsample
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU ([Based on 'BluInc_GMG_010106_v1'] BluInc_GMG settings for the PDF. All copyright reserved. Please contact BluInc for more information. 21st November 2005\015\015Created by: Yan Wei Phin\015GMG GmbH & Co. KG\015yan@gmgcolor.com)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


